ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1733-X

0-48

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1552-X, THE 2000-2001 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR AIRPORT FACILITY EXPANSION PROJECTS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

- Section 1. That the sum of \$3,247,259 is hereby estimated to be available from Airport Discretionary Fund Balance to be repaid from the proceeds of future General Airport Revenue Bonds.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$3,247,259 is hereby appropriated to the Airports Capital Improvement Fund 2087 as follows:

52923 \$1,330,894 52928 1,593,487 52932 322,878

- Section 3. That the existence of this program may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.

 Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 4. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

70.

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of January, 2001, the reference having been made in Minute Book 115, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 50, Page(s) 844.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 23rd day of January, 2001.

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1734-X

0-49

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1552-X, THE FY2000-2001 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR HOUSING RELOCATION.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of \$1,653,199 is hereby available from the following sources of revenue:

Source	Amount	
Transfer from 2010; 477.20 - Infrastructure Grant Program	\$	300,000
Transfer from 2010; 477.80 - Neighborhood Matching Grants		400,000
Contribution from General Fund (0101) fund balance		953,199
Total	\$	1,653,199

- Section 2. That the sum of \$1,653,199 is hereby appropriated to General Capital Projects Fund 2010; 380.00 Innovative Housing Program.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to Form:

Sr. Py. City Attorney

6. may of

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of January, 2001, the reference having been made in Minute Book 115, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 50, Page(s) 845.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 23rd day of January, 2001.

ORDINANCE NO. 1735-X

0-50

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1552-X, THE 2000-2001 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG COMMUNITY RELATIONS COMMITTEE.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$39,560 is hereby estimated to be available from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Fair Housing Assistance Grant.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$39,560 is hereby appropriated to the General Fund (0101) for the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Community Relations Committee.
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. This ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the grant projects.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Qn City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of January, 2001, the reference having been made in Minute Book 115, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 50, Page(s) 846.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 23rd day of January, 2001.

ORDINANCE NO. 1736-X

0-51

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1552-X, THE 2000-2001 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG COMMUNITY RELATIONS COMMITTEE.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$15,000 is hereby estimated to be available from a fair housing complaint settlement.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$15,000 is hereby appropriated to the General Fund (0101) for the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Community Relations Committee.
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. This ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the grant projects.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

4. Dp.City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of January, 2001, the reference having been made in Minute Book 115, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 50, Page(s) 847.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 23rd day of January, 2001.

ORDINANCE NO. 1737-X

0 - 52

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1552-X, THE 2000-2001 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG COMMUNITY RELATIONS COMMITTEE.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of \$157,100 is hereby estimated to be available from the following sources for the establishment of a Child Dependency Mediation Program:

Source	Amount
Sisters of Mercy Foundation	\$18,600
Z. Smith Reynolds Foundation	\$35,000
Duke Endowment	\$103,500
Total	\$157,100

- Section 2. That the sum of \$157,100 is hereby appropriated to the General Fund (0101) for the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Community Relations Committee.
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. This ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the grant projects.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

L. On City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of January, 2001, the reference having been made in Minute Book 115, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 50, Page(s) 848.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 23rd day of January, 2001.